

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA  
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

CIVIL APPEAL NO.7210 OF 2013  
(ARISING OUT OF SLP(C) NO.7248/2007)

ABDUL HAMEED FAZLI

Appellant(s)

VERSUS

ALIGARH MUSLIM UNIVERSITY & ORS.

Respondent(s)

WITH

CIVIL APPEAL NO.7211 OF 2013 @ SLP(C) NO.6253 of 2007

O R D E R

CIVIL APPEAL NO.7210 OF 2013 @ SLP(C) NO.7248/2007

Heard counsel on either side.

Leave granted.

Considering the peculiar facts and circumstances of the case, we are inclined to set aside the impugned judgment of the High Court dated 23.02.2007, since the appellant is continuing in service for a pretty long time. The appointment effected on the basis of Office Memo dated 11.01.1998 (Annexure P-3) stands affirmed.

The appeal is disposed of, as above.

CIVIL APPEAL NO.7211 OF 2013 @ SLP(C) NO.6253 of 2007

Heard counsel on either side.

Leave granted.

Considering the peculiar facts and circumstances of the case, we are inclined to set aside the impugned judgment of the High Court dated 23.02.2007, since the appellant is continuing in service for a pretty long time. The appointment effected on the basis of Office Memo dated 11.01.1998 (Annexure P-4) stands affirmed.

The appeal is disposed of, as above.

.....J.

[K.S. RADHAKRISHNAN]

.....J.

[A.K. SIKRI]

NEW DELHI;  
AUGUST 23, 2013

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A  
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (Civil) No(s).7248/2007  
(From the judgement and order dated 23/02/2007 in CMWP No.7149/1998  
of The HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT ALLAHABAD)

ABDUL HAMEED FAZLI  
VERSUS  
ALIGARH MUSLIM UNIVERSITY & ORS.

Petitioner(s)  
Respondent(s)

(With appln(s) for permission to place addl. documents on record and prayer  
for interim relief and office report) (FOR FINAL DISPOSAL)

WITH SLP(C) NO. 6253 of 2007  
(With appln(s) for permission to place addl. documents on record,  
clarification/modification of Court's order and prayer for interim relief  
and office report) (FOR FINAL DISPOSAL)

Date: 23/08/2013 These Petitions were called on for hearing today.

CORAM :  
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE K.S. RADHAKRISHNAN  
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE A.K. SIKRI

For Petitioner(s) Mr. V. Giri, Sr. Adv.  
Mr. Ashok Panigrahi, Adv.  
Mr. Santosh Kumar, Adv.  
Mr. Surajit Bhaduri, Adv.

Ms. Purnima Bhat, Adv.

For Respondent(s) Mr. S. Wasim A. Qadri, Adv.  
Mr. J. Ahmad Khan, Adv.  
Mr. Zaid Ali, Adv.  
Mr. Tamim Qadri, Adv.  
Mr. Lakshmi Raman Singh, Adv.

Mr. Anis Dayal, Adv.  
Mr. Ranbir Dutta, Adv.  
Ms. Anitha Shenoy, Adv.

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following  
O R D E R

Heard counsel on either side.  
Leave granted.  
The appeals are disposed of in terms of the signed order.

| (NARENDRA PRASAD)  
| COURT MASTER

| | (RENUKA SADANA)  
| COURT MASTER

(Signed order is placed on the file)